

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA
CASE NO: 2D13-5700**

DENNIS J. CREADON, and
ARTHUR L. MILTIADES,

Appellants,

v.

L.T. Case No.: 11-2009-CA-0990-0001-XX

THORNBURG MORTGAGE HOME
LOANS, INC., et al.

Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT,
TWENTIETH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR
COLLIER COUNTY, FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

CREED & GOWDY, P.A.

Rebecca Bowen Creed
Florida Bar No. 0975109
rcreed@appellate-firm.com
Jessie L. Harrell
Florida Bar No. 0502812
jharrell@appellate-firm.com
filings@appellate-firm.com
865 May Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32204
(904) 350-0075
(904) 350-0086 facsimile
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF CITATIONSii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

 A. Summary of pertinent proceedings 1

 B. Facts pertinent to asserted trial errors3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT ON THE APPEAL 7

 I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN CONCLUDING THAT US BANK COULD ENFORCE A NOTE, INDORSED IN BLANK, WHICH US BANK NEVER POSSESSED7

 II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING THE MOTION TO SUBSTITUTE PARTIES AT THE TRIAL BECAUSE OF THE LACK OF NOTICE AND THE PREJUDICE TO OWNERS14

CONCLUSION18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Allard v. Al-Nayem Int’l, Inc.</i> , 59 So. 3d 198 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011).....	7-8
<i>BAC Funding Consortium Inc. ISAOA/ATIMA v. Jean-Jacques</i> , 28 So. 3d 936 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Casa Linda Tile & Marble Installers, Inc. v. Highlands Place 1981, Ltd.</i> , 642 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994).....	16
<i>Correa v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 118 So. 3d 952 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013)	14
<i>Day v. Amini</i> , 550 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989).....	5
<i>Estate of Githens v. Bon Secours-Maria Manor Nursing Care Ctr.</i> , 928 So. 2d 1272 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	12-13
<i>Focht v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 124 So. 3d 308 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013)	9
<i>Gee v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 72 So. 3d 211 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011)	12
<i>Hart Props., Inc. v. Slack</i> , 159 So. 2d 236 (Fla. 1963).....	16-17
<i>In re Estate of Sterile</i> , 902 So. 2d 915 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	8
<i>Lazar v. Allen</i> , 347 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977)	16
<i>Mathis v. Coats</i> , 24 So. 3d 1284 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010).....	14, 15
<i>Mazine v. M & I Bank</i> , 67 So. 3d 1129 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011).....	8
<i>McLean v. JP Morgan Chase Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 79 So. 3d 170 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	13
<i>Morton’s of Chi., Inc. v. Lira</i> , 48 So. 3d 76 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010).....	14
<i>Nielsen v. City of Sarasota</i> , 117 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 1960).....	13

<i>Riggs v. Aurora Loan Servs., LLC</i> , 36 So. 3d 932 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	9
<i>Schaeffler v. Deych</i> , 38 So. 3d 796 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	14, 15
<i>Stone v. BankUnited</i> , 115 So. 3d 411 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013)	8
<i>Terra Firma Holdings v. Fairwinds Credit Union</i> , 15 So. 3d 885 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	16-17

STATUTES AND RULES

§ 671.201, Fla. Stat. (2013).....	8
§ 673.1041, Fla. Stat. (2013).....	8
§ 673.2011, Fla. Stat. (2013).....	8
§ 673.2051, Fla. Stat. (2013).....	8-9
§ 673.3011, Fla. Stat. (2013).....	8
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.260.....	15, 16
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.420.....	5
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.480.....	5
